## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

FILED	January 2002 Term	RELEASED
July 2, 2002		July 3, 2002
RORY L. PERRY II, CLERK SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA	No. 30243	RORY L. PERRY II, CLERK SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
DOUGLAS B	ROWN, individually and as	Administrator

of the Estate of Leah Brown,
Plaintiff Below, Appellant

v.

CITY OF WHEELING, a municipal corporation, Defendant Below, Appellee

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Ohio County Honorable Martin J. Gaughan, Judge Civil Action 98-C-414

## **AFFIRMED**

Submitted: May 22, 2002 Filed: July 2, 2002

Scott S. Blass, Esq. James B. Stoneking, Esq. Bordas, Bordas & Jividen Wheeling, West Virginia Attorneys for Appellant Michael G. Gallaway, Esq. Burns, White & Hickton Wheeling, West Virginia Attorney for Appellee

The Opinion of the Court was delivered PER CURIAM.

JUSTICE McGRAW dissents and reserves the right to file a separate opinion.

## SYLLABUS BY THE COURT

- 1. "A circuit court's entry of summary judgment is reviewed *de novo*." Syllabus Point 1, *Painter v. Peavy*, 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).
- 2. "A motion for summary judgment should be granted only when it is clear that there is no genuine issue of fact to be tried and inquiry concerning the facts is not desirable to clarify the application of the law." Syllabus Point 3, *Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of N.Y.*, 148 W.Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).
- 3. "An employee is entitled to compensation for an injury sustained in going to or from his work, only where such injury occurs within the zone of his employment, and that zone must be determined by the circumstances of the particular case presented." Syllabus Point 1, *Carper v. Workmen's Compensation Comm'r*, 121 W.Va. 1, 1 S.E.2d 165 (1939).
- 4. "An injury incurred by a workman, in the course of his travel to his place of work and not on the premises of the employer, does not give right to participation in such [Workers' Compensation] fund, unless the place of injury was brought within the scope of employment by an express or implied requirement in the contract of employment, of its use by the servant in going to and returning from his work." Syllabus Point 2, *De Constantin v. Public Service Commission*, 75 W.Va. 32, 83 S.E. 88 (1914).
- 5. "Workmen's compensation law generally recognizes that an employee is entitled to compensation for an injury received while traveling on behalf of his employer's business." Syllabus Point 1 of *Calloway v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r*, 165 W.Va. 432, 268 S.E.2d 132 (1980).

6. "Injury or death of an employee of a subscriber to the Compensation Fund occurring upon a public highway and not on the premises of the employer, gives right to participate in the fund, when 'the place of injury was brought within the scope of employment by an express or implied requirement of the contract of employment, of its use by the servant in going to and returning from work." *De Constantin v. Commission*, 75 W.Va. 32 Pt. 2, Syl., 83 S.E. 88, L.R.A. 1916A, 329." Syllabus, *Canoy v. State Com-pensation Comm'r*, 113 W.Va. 914, 170 S.E.2d 184 (1933).

## Per Curiam:

In this appeal from the Circuit Court of Ohio County, the appellant challenges a circuit court order granting summary judgment. The appellant, on behalf of the estate of Leah Brown, had sued Mrs. Brown's employer, the City of Wheeling. Mrs. Brown and a co-worker were returning from an out-of-town work-related training session when Mrs. Brown died in a one-vehicle automobile accident. Mrs. Brown's co-worker was the driver of the automobile. As a result of the accident, the appellant filed the lawsuit against Mrs. Brown's employer. The circuit court entered a summary judgment order finding the employer immune from liability.

As set forth below, we affirm the circuit court's order.

I.

Leah Brown was employed by the appellee, the City of Wheeling ("the City"), as a 911 dispatcher. As part of an agreement between the City and the West Virginia State Police, all of the City's 911 dispatchers were required to receive bi-annual training and certification to use certain dispatching equipment.

On September 9, 1997, Mrs. Brown and a co-worker rode together in the coworker's personal vehicle from Wheeling to the training session at the State Police Academy in Institute, West Virginia. The co-worker drove the vehicle. As Mrs. Brown and her coworker were returning from the training session, they were involved in a one-car accident.

Mrs. Brown died in the accident.

1

The appellant, Douglas Brown, is the surviving spouse and the administrator of the estate of Leah Brown. Following the accident, the appellant wrote the Wheeling City Solicitor inquiring whether the appellant would be eligible for certain pension benefits from the City's Employees Retirement and Benefit Fund. Under *W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(c) [1987]<sup>2</sup> the appellant would only be entitled to money that Mrs. Brown had contributed to the City pension fund. However, *W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(a)(1) [1987]<sup>3</sup> provides that additional benefits

[i]f a member dies with less than ten years' total service credit so that he was not entitled to a retirement pension during life, the member's total contributions to the fund, without interest, shall be returned to such individual or individuals having an insurable interest in the member's life as such member shall have nominated in a designation filed with the board, and in the absence of any such designation, to the member's estate.

<sup>3</sup>*W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(a)(1) [1987] provides in pertinent part that:

A beneficiary or beneficiaries of a deceased member, which member was not receiving a retirement pension under the provisions of section seven [§ 8-22-7] of this article at the date of his death, may qualify for death benefits under either of the following mutually exclusive provisions:

(1) If the member died as a result of personal injury or disease arising out of and in the course of his employment with the city, the surviving spouse shall be entitled during widowhood or widowerhood to a monthly benefit equal to thirty-three and one-third percent of the final monthly salary of the member[.]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The record indicates that the co-worker filed a claim for workers' compensation benefits for the injuries he received in the accident, and the City did not dispute that claim.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>*W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(c) [1987] provides that:

be paid to a surviving spouse if an employee of a municipality "die[s] as a result of personal injury or disease arising out of and in the course of his employment with the city."

The Wheeling City Solicitor responded to the appellant in a letter dated October 9, 1998, stating that:

Mrs. Brown's death did not occur in the course of her employment under the existing law. Thus I cannot advise the Board of Trustees that there is a clearly established legal basis for them to recognize a claim for benefits under the provision of W.Va. Code 8-22-9(a)(1) in this particular case. Therefore, any such claim made to this pension fund as a result of the death of Leah Brown could not be approved as a legitimate expenditure by the Board of Trustees.

Instead of challenging the City Solicitor's opinion and seeking a legal determination regarding his entitlement to pension benefits based on Mrs. Brown's employment, under *W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(a)(1) [1987], or applying for dependents benefits from the Worker's Compensation Fund, the appellant filed the instant action solely against the City of Wheeling. In his complaint, the appellant alleged that the driver was acting within the course and scope of his employment so as to bind the City to liability based on the employee driver's negligence. At the same time, the complaint alleged that Mrs. Brown was *not* acting within the scope of her employment with the City.

In response to the civil action filed by the appellant, the City asserted that *both* the driver and the decedent were employees of the City, and that the City was therefore, *inter alia*, immune under the Workers' Compensation Act.

The parties filed cross motions for summary judgment on the issue of whether Mrs. Brown was acting within the scope of her employment at the time of the accident. On September 15, 2000, the circuit court ruled that Mrs. Brown's attendance and travel to the training session was a "special act" or "special errand" performed for the benefit of the City. The circuit court ruled that Mrs. Brown was within the scope of her employment at the time of her death, and that the City was entitled to governmental immunity based on *W.Va. Code*, 29-12A-5 [1986], "unless the plaintiff [appellant] can show that the City should be estopped from raising the immunity created by the [political subdivision immunity] statute."

After reviewing the parties' briefs on the estoppel issue, the circuit court entered an order on February 6, 2001, ruling that the appellant had not satisfied the elements for proving estoppel and dismissed the appellant's action. The appellant now appeals the lower court's rulings.

II.

"A circuit court's entry of summary judgment is reviewed *de novo*." Syllabus Point 1, *Painter v. Peavy*, 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994). We have often stated that we review *de novo* a circuit court's entry of summary judgment under Rule 56 of the *West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure*, and apply the same standard that the circuit courts employ in examining summary judgment motions. We established the traditional standard for granting summary judgment in Syllabus Point 3 of *Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of N.Y.*, 148 W.Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963) where we held:

A motion for summary judgment should be granted only when it is clear that there is no genuine issue of fact to be tried and inquiry concerning the facts is not desirable to clarify the application of the law.

At issue is whether Mrs. Brown was acting within the course of her employment when she died in the automobile accident. If she was indisputably acting within the course of her employment, then the City is entitled to immunity.

The Workers' Compensation Act states that if an employee is injured or dies in the course of and as a result of his or her employment, and the employer subscribes to the Workers' Compensation Fund, then the employer is immune from most lawsuits arising from the injury or death. *W.Va. Code*, 23-2-6 [1991] states, in pertinent part:

Any employer subject to this chapter who shall subscribe and pay into the workers' compensation fund the premiums provided by this chapter or who shall elect to make direct payments of compensation as herein provided shall not be liable to respond in damages at common law or by statute for the injury or death of any employee, however occurring, after so subscribing or electing, and during any period in which such employer shall not be in default in the payment of such premiums or direct payments and shall have complied fully with all other provisions of this chapter. The continuation in the service of such employer shall be considered a waiver by the employee . . . of the right of action as aforesaid, which the employee . . . would otherwise have[.]

It is the general rule in West Virginia that when an employee is injured while going to and coming from work, that employee is *not* considered to be in the course of his or her employment. *De Constantin v. Public Service Comm'n*, 75 W.Va. 32, 83 S.E. 88 (1914); *Buckland v. State Compensation Comm'r*, 115 W.Va. 323, 175 S.E. 785 (1931). In other words, the employee may not recover workers' compensation benefits, and the employer is not

immune from a negligence action. As we stated, in Syllabus Point 1 of *Carper v. Workmen's Compensation Comm'r*, 121 W.Va. 1, 1 S.E.2d 165 (1939):

An employee is entitled to compensation for an injury sustained in going to or from his work, only where such injury occurs within the zone of his employment, and that zone must be determined by the circumstances of the particular case presented.

We further stated that "no definite rule can be laid down as to what is the zone of employment, and each case must be decided on its own facts and circumstances." 121 W.Va. at 3, 1 S.E.2d at 166.

Under normal circumstances, an employee's use of a public highway going to or coming from work is not considered to be in the course of employment. The reasoning underlying this rule is that the employee is being exposed to a risk identical to that of the general public; the risk is not imposed by the employer. As we indicated in Syllabus Point 2 of *De Constantin v. Public Service Commission*, 75 W.Va. 32, 83 S.E. 88 (1914) (with emphasis added):

An injury incurred by a workman in the course of his travel to his place of work and not on the premises of the employer, does not give right to participation in such [Workers' Compensation] fund, unless the place of injury was brought within the scope of employment by an express or implied requirement in the contract of employment, of its use by the servant in going to and returning from his work.

Hence, when an employee's use of a public highway is not required by the employment contract, injuries received on the highway are not compensable under the Workers'

Compensation Act. As we stated in the Syllabus of *Buckland v. State Compensation Comm'r*, 115 W.Va. 323, 175 S.E. 785 (1934):

An injury, resulting in death, received by an employee while traveling upon a public highway in the same manner and for like purposes as the general public travels such highway, and not in performance of his duties for his employer, is not an injury received in the course of employment within the meaning of the Workmen's Compensation Act and is, therefore, not compensable.

In accord, Williams v. Compensation Comm'r, 124 W.Va. 238, 20 S.E. 116 (1942).

However, when the employee's risk of being injured on a public highway *is* a risk imposed by the contract of employment, then an injury on a public highway may be compensable under the Workers' Compensation Act. In *Buckland*, we further suggested that injuries that occur "from the ordinary use of streets and highways" are compensable if "such use is required of the employee in the performance of his duties for the employer." 115 W.Va. at 326, 175 S.E. at 787. For example, one exception to the "going and coming" rule is that if employees are required, as a condition of their employment, to routinely journey from place to place, then injuries incurred by those employees while traveling are compensable. We stated, in Syllabus Point 1 of *Calloway v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r*, 165 W.Va. 432, 268 S.E.2d 132 (1980):

Workmen's compensation law generally recognizes that an employee is entitled to compensation for an injury received while traveling on behalf of his employer's business.

So long as the employee is engaging in the employer's business, an injury is compensable, but only when the employee engages in a "major deviation from the business purpose" can compensation be denied. Syllabus Point 3, *Calloway*.

Another recognized exception to "the going and coming" rule is known as the "special errand" exception. In *Harris v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r*, 158 W.Va. 66, 70-71, 208 S.E.2d 291, 293-94 (1974), this Court stated the exception as follows:

"When an employee, having identifiable time and space limits on his employment, makes an off-premises journey which would normally not be covered under the usual going and coming rule, the journey may be brought within the course of employment by the fact that the trouble and time of making the journey, or the special inconvenience, hazard, or urgency of making it in the particular circumstances, is itself sufficiently substantial to be viewed as an integral part of the service itself." 1 Larson's Workmen's Compensation Law § 16.10 (1972).

In accord, Courtless v. Jolliffe, 203 W.Va. 258, 263, 507 S.E.2d 136, 141 (1998) (per curiam). An examination of Professor Larson's most recent treatise on workers' compensation law indicates that the special errand exception to the going and coming rule is still applied by a majority of jurisdictions. See Arthur Larson and Lex K. Larson, 1 Larson's Worker's Compensation Law § 14.05 (2002).

We have applied variations of the special errand exception and held that when the evidence shows that an employee's "off-premises journey," which required the use of a highway to perform his or her duties for the employer, any injuries that occur on the highway are compensable under the Act. For instance, in *Canoy v. State Compensation Comm'r*, 113 W.Va. 914, 170 S.E.2d 184 (1933), we held that a coal miner, required by his employer to

cross a public highway to reach his employer's job site, was in the course of his employment when he was fatally struck by a vehicle while crossing the highway. We stated in the Syllabus of *Canoy* that:

Injury or death of an employee of a subscriber to the Compensation Fund occurring upon a public highway and not on the premises of the employer, gives right to participate in the fund, when "the place of injury was brought within the scope of employment by an express or implied requirement of the contract of employment, of its use by the servant in going to and returning from work."

In accord, McEwan v. State Compensation Comm'r, 123 W.Va. 310, 14 S.E.2d 914 (1941); Hager v. State Compensation Comm'r, 112 W.Va. 492, 165 S.E.2d 668 (1932). See also, Courtless v. Jolliffe, 203 W.Va. 258, 507 S.E.2d 136 (1998) (per curiam); Harris v. State Workmen's Compensation Comm'r, 158 W.Va. 66, 208 S.E.2d 291 (1974).

Mrs. Brown and her co-worker, the driver of the vehicle, in their capacity as 911 dispatchers for the City, were required by the City to travel to the State Police Academy on September 8, 1997. On the return trip to Wheeling, Mrs. Brown and her co-worker did not deviate from their direct return trip home. The City directly benefitted from Mrs. Brown's attendance at the training.

Based on the facts in the record of this case, Mrs. Brown was clearly acting within the course of her employment when she died while returning from a mandatory training session. Her death occurred on a public highway which was brought within the scope of her employment by the City's requirement that she attend training at the State Police Academy. The appellant is therefore entitled to benefits under the Worker's Compensation Act, and the

City is entitled to immunity as provided for in *W.Va. Code*, 23-2-6 [1991]. We find no genuine issue fact remained to be tried on this question, and summary judgment was therefore proper.

III.

The circuit court was correct in finding that Mrs. Brown was acting within the scope of her employment when she died, and that the City was entitled to immunity; however, the City's immunity is correctly based on *W.Va. Code*, 23-2-6 [1991].<sup>4</sup> We therefore affirm the circuit court's order granting summary judgment for the City.

Affirmed.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>In light of the conflicting positions taken by the City below regarding Mrs. Brown's employment status, the parties and the circuit court, as well as other governmental agencies, should not impede appellant's right to secure entitled benefits. Having adjudicated that Mrs. Brown's death occurred in the course of and as a result of her employment, we perceive no just reason why the City or the Board of Trustees of the Employees Retirement and Benefit Fund of the City of Wheeling should not pay appellant the benefits owed under *W.Va. Code*, 8-22-9(a)(1) [1987]. We further believe that the appellant's obligation to apply for benefits with the Workers' Compensation Division, if he so chooses, is triggered by the issuance of the Court's mandate in the instant case holding that Mrs. Brown was, in fact, an "employee" at the time of her death. *See W.Va. Code*, 23-4-15(a) [1995] ("To entitle any . . . dependent of a deceased *employee* to compensation under this chapter . . . the application therefor must be made . . . within six months from and after the injury or death[.]")